POLICE	Police National Headquarters Official Information Act Request					
Ngá Pirihimana a Aoteoroa	Confidential to	Officia	Intorma	ition Act Requ	<u>iest</u>	
Urgent	Police		High Organisation	onal Impact	Charge Applied	
Requester Name & Prima of contact (email/postal a		of information req	uest:			
Peter Gregory email: fyi-request-9984- 4149294a@requests.fyi.org	19 1052 0	i compiaint made b	v Carmen Gregory t	nation under the Official Informat o the NZ Police. This includes al reference number, an	ion Act 1982: All m aterial on file Il material submit ted to IPCA Ref	
File Reference: IR-01-19-10016	Ministerial Services Lialson: Hannah Wright- McCarthy	Date request re 02/04/2019		Date response due with requester: 03/05/2019	Extension	
BUSINESS GROUP CLAIM TEAM						
	blue p	ROFESS	ional,	CONDUCT.		
Name: TO ACU P	ASSIGNEE		Name:	SME		
Date: 09/04/201		599.	Δ .	Un Ci O		
Date. Of 104 201		TERM TERM	Date: (O) OL	Ext:		
Endorsed for release			Suggeste	d changes as attached. Returne	d to document writer for action	
COMMENTS:						
Date:		Name: SUPERVIS	OR REVIEW (If Red	nuired)		
Endorsed for release	leter ch					
	ICHE OF	RECEDITION				
Date: 16/04/2	019	Name: An	na Jac	k80~		
Endorsed for release		NATIONAL MA	NAGER / DIRECTO			
COMMENTS:			Suggested	d changes as attached. Returned	to document writer for action	
Date;		Signature:				
		MALLIA DE LA COMPANIONA DEL COMPANIONA DE LA COMPANIONA DEL COMPANIONA DE LA COMPANIONA DE	degriya raylay			
Approved for release COMMENTS:			Suggested	changes as attached. Returned	to document writer for action	
COMMENTS.						
Date:		Signature:	EWILLER	nichenuired personal des georg		
Approved for release	the state of the s			The state of the s	to document writer for action	
COMMENTS:					to document writer for action	
Date:		Signature:	25.45 and 100			
Approved for release	A STATE OF THE STA	MANAGERI		Mile in Lines Bullion has the training		
COMMENTS:			Suggested	changes as attached. Returned	to document writer for action	
Date:		Signature:				
		MINIS	TERIAL SERVICES			
Reply sent	Date Sent: dd/mm/ye	ar MC	4/2019.			

Printed Date: 10.04/2019

Printed By: TPD040

X-MS-Exchange-Organization-AuthSource: SERVER3.IPCA.local

X-MS-Has-Attach:

X-MS-Exchange-Organization-Network-Message-Id: c5bc9aa0-c876-4d20-

80bf-08d6a0fea443

X-Message-Flag: Follow up X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: x-esetresult: clean, is OK

x-esetid: 37303A29ADFD2267607C6B

MIME-Version: 1.0

Complaints Form

1. Your Details

Title eq. Mr.

Mrs

Mrs. Ms. Miss*

First Name*

Carmen

Family Name*

Gregory
3 December 1974

Date of Birth*
For statistical

NZ European

purposes

please indicate

the ethnic

group you most

closely identify

with

If you

selected 'other',

please specify

here

Postal Address

Number /

15 Avocado Lane

Street*

Town / City*

Tauranga

Post Code*

3110

Country (If not New Zealand)

Contact Details

Day Time

0210531051

Phone

(including area

code)

Mobile Phone

0210531051

Email Address* carmen@thegregorys.co.nz

Do you have any special instructions for contacting you?

2. Your Complaint

Please tell us about the Police actions you wish to complain about. Answer any questions that are relevant to your complaint

When did it happen?

Day of Week

Sunday

Date*

3 March 2019

Time

3:40 PM

Where did it happen?

Address /

State Highway 2 just before Maramarua.

Location*

Town / City*

Maramarua

Who was involved?

Police Officer

The business card this officer gave me has the name A R Henry, Constable X153, Counties Manukau Highway Patrol.

Please provide the names of any Police staff you wish to complain about. If you do not know the names, please provide any other identifying details such as rank, badge number, and/or a description of the officer.

Others

If possible, please provide the names and contact details of any other people who help us to resolve your

My daughter was travelling in my car with me, but the officer was on his own. Please note as per my phone conversation to NZ police ph 04 381 0000, I was instructed by Mami (your police customer services person) yesterday (Monday 4th March, aprox 11:30am) to visit my local Tauranga police station to report this incident about how I was treated by officer A R Henry. I did visit the Central Tauranga Station (aprox 1:30pm) and spoke to a senior officer named Nick may be able to (sorry I cant remember his last name, but think it starts with L) about my situation. He also advised me to formalise this by following your complaints form process.

complaint. This may include witnesses or other people involved in the incident.

What Happened?

Please tell us about the Police actions you want to complain about.*

Police officer A R Henry pulled me over aprox 3:40pm on Sunday afternoon, 3rd March 2019, on State highway 2, just before the township Maramaua. He advised me that through his sight he said I had been caught speeding whilst overtaking a vehicle on the passing lane a few kilometres prior to where he pulled me over. He said that this passing lane was now a 90km zone, and that I had been clocked travelling at 111km per hour whilst passing a car. I said that if this was so I was very sorry, but I was trying (along with several other vehicles) to pass a vehicle in a safe passing lane as this vehicle was travelling erratically and if I was indeed speeding it would of only momentarily been the case to safely pass before the end of the passing lane. Other cars were also doing this at the time. I also showed him a very clear GPS screen on my car which clearly lets me know what speed I should be travelling, as this part of the highway is all over the place with sometimes being 100km, then 90km, then 100km again, then 70km. I have to say one of the most confusing parts of our state highway for a driver to navigate. I was travelling with my daughter also, and would never put her in harms way. The officer didn't seem to care about what I had to say other than letting me know in a smug way that it is now a 90km passing lane and that through his sight he said he saw me driving to fast on the passing lane. I then said that to the best of my knowledge in my 44yrs I had never had a speeding ticket, and if I was speeding to pass the erratic driver in front of me, it would have only been momentarily to safely pass before the end of the passing lane. He didn't seem to care about anything I had to say and let me know in his abrupt manor that he had speeding tickets before, and that randomly he let me know we were the same age and in a smug voice that he didn't care about anything I had to say, and that he had heard it all in his 10 years or so. Due to the fact he randomly pulled me over several kms past the supposed infringement. I asked for him to show me evidence that it was indeed me that he had caught speeding. This was due to the fact that there were several cars trying to pass the erratic car on that passing lane. He replied that I needed to get out of my car and see his recording of supposedly my car speed of 111kms per hour on the passing

lane. By this time I was not feeling safe at all due to his manor towards me. I was travelling with my daughter and due to random (if feel inappropriate comments) and his rude derogatory manor towards me I did not want to leave my vehicle. I said to him several times that I did NOT feel safe and I did not want to leave my vehicle. Short of grabbing me, he made me feel like I had no choice and bullied me into having to leave my vehicle on this busy state highway 2. At a time where 100s of vehicle were driving past. I also did not want to leave my daughter alone in my car. After forcing me to get out of my vehicle to see the 111km screen he said he clocked me doing whilst passing on the passing lane, he continued his bully like behaviour and made me feel like I had to do what ever he said or else!!!!! I had my daughter in the car, already upset due to his behaviour in front of my daughter towards me, and then he continued his bullying tactics. By this time I too was feeling sooooo verv intimidated and just wanted this to be over. He asked for my phone number and home address, of which I withheld momentarily as I was feeling so bullied and intimidated and I didn't want him to have my personal details. He was a stocky larger build and I felt I better not say anything more. I did not want to put my daughter or myself at risk of this man. I did give him my home address and phone number and after he repeatedly pulled my drivers licence away from me each time I tried to get it back, he finally returned it to me and I then quickly walked back to my car. Thankfully my daughter had phoned my husband whilst this bullying was going on outside of my car, and stayed on the phone to him until I returned to my car. I was clearly very upset by this time and my husband said he would phone the police straight away and to just drive home safely and we would converse when I arrived home. My husband did call 111 straight after this happened to me, but the conversation he had and advise given was to just contact IPCA on Monday. I have never felt so unsafe in my life. I hope this never has to happen to another woman, and I never want this officer to ever be able to be patrolling roads on his own ever again!!! He is a controlling intimidating bully!!! I want to know that this man can never be anywhere near me or my family. I want to feel safe, and he made me feel anything but safe!!!! This is a very serious matter to me and I need to feel I will be taken seriously and be heard. I do not feel that this officer should ever be policing on his own. If he was able to make me feethe way I do over a simple traffic infringement, I hate to think how he would treat others for anything else.

Supporting Information

Please provide

information relevant to Please note that we will assess your complaint and actions on the basis of this.*

Please note so far as per in writing above, my husband contacted 111 straight after this took place on Sunday. your complaint. Yesterday I firstly called IPCA and spoke to a lady called Mihi about what I should do. She gave me the police phone number 04 381 0000. I then called that number and spoke to Mami around 11:30am about my complaint. From her advice I then went to Tauranga Central Station and spoke to I consider future believe a senior Sargent named Nick around 1:30pm. He advised me to formalise what had happened to me and now this is what I am doing. Please see photos I took at the time of this incident and the last one is from google maps taken Aug 2018 where the passing lane clearly shows 100km zone. One has a photo of the officer in question and his patrol vehicle that day. One shows you what I see on my car nav system whilst driving. I do have other photos, but these are most relevant to my complaint.

Please attach any further information relating to your complaint here.

Attachment 1 Attachment 2

6mXxrTBHTkyUK771IR+44Q.jpg qIwLCxTLStuSK76nu79XqQ.jpq NdVKcURFQh6BxeRf6ao5mA.jpq

Attachment 3 Attachment 4

gKyynWX1RGeUafL9gcjKlg.jpg

Attachment 5

Complaint Resolution

Please tell us complaint resolved.

Please refer to what I have said above. I want to know that how you would this man can't come anywhere near my family or I and that like to see your the is no way he has my personal details, and I want to know that he can never do this to another person be it woman or man or child. Lastly I want to know that this man can never patrol alone! In my personal encounter Constable X153 A R Henry was abusing his authority and acted totally inappropriately. I look forward in hearing from you as soon as possible about what is going to happen and how quickly action will be taken. Kind regards Carmen Gregory e-mail carmen@thegregorys.co.nz mob 0210531051

Thank you

Your complaint has been received. We'll be in touch.

(See attached file: 190313 RFI form GREGORY 18-1952.docx)

Attachments:

190313 RFI form GREGORY 18-1952,docx



INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

(ISSUED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE LAND TRANSPORT ACT 1998)

Enforcement Authority: New Zealand Police Address for correspondence New Zealand Police Infringement Bureau www.police.govt.nz PO Box 9147 Wellington 6141

Notice Number:

V 1752306

TO Forename(s)	CARMEN JAY	/NE	Family Name	GREGORY		2
Full Address	15 AVOCADO BETHLEHEM					
	TAURANGA					
Date of Birth 03/12	2/1974	Driver Licence Number	2021706		VERNO 400	

Date of Birth 03/12/1974	Driver Licence Number BQ831786	VERNO 468
Occupation MOTHER	Sex FEMALE	Phone 021-0531051

ALLEGED INFRINGEMENT OFFENCE(S) DETAILS

Date of Offence	03/03/2019	Time	15:32	(24 Hour Clock)	Da	y of Week	S	М	Т	W	Т	F	S	TSL No.	
Vehicle Type	C - CAR				Vehicle	Make \	/OLK	SV	۷A	GE	N			Reg No.	LWL319
Road/Street	SH 2							1	_o'ca	lity	MA	۱R	٩M.	ARUA	1

Offence Number	Offence		Infringement Fee Payable
1	E970 - EXCEEDED 90KM/H POSTED SPEED LIMIT Compliance Offered?	ALTCL	\$170
2			
3	200-		

DETAILS OF SPEEDING OFFENCE (IF APPLICABLE)

Speed Limit (km/h) 90 I	km/h	Alleged Speed (km/h)	km/h	Limit Exceeded by (km/h) 21 km/h		
exceeded by:	Not more than 10km/l	More than 10km/h but not more than 20 km/h	More than 20 km/h l not more than 30km	out More than 30km/h but not more than 35km/h	More than 35km/h	
Demerit points to be recorded:	10	20	35	40	50	

Officer Numb	per	Officer Name				
	AHX153	ANTHONY HENRY				
Issued Date		RPTSTN				
	07/03/2019	AS - COUNTIES MANUKAU DISTRICT HQ				
Court Code			PV Type			
	024 - HUNTLY		MAI			
Sector		LAOFF	Detected By			
	NOSC	902 - NOT SPECIFIED	RAI			
SCNSTN		ION Delivered	Weather Con			
	SV - AUCKLAND HARBOUR BRIDGE	POSTED	DRY			

PV Type	PV REGNO
MARKED	LQM923
Detected By	Visibility
RADAR	CLEAR
Weather Conditions	Traffic
DRY	MEDIUM

Notice Number:

V 1752306

NOTES "MADE AT TIME" BY OFFICER

Offender first seen East On SH 2

Checked by Radar At 111 km/h
Between Kopuku Rd and Mackenzie Rd
Overtook > 5 vehicles,
Stopped by P/Light and Siren On SH2
Near Near 2124 SH2 Maramarua

Code of operations complied with Yes, Front Antenna/Opposite Lane

Single Vehicle in Beam No , Clear visual of target vehicle overtaking in lane 2 passing traffic in lane 1 observed, good audio tone radar locked. Passing multiple traffic prior to re merging point at top of the hill.

Ground speed correct 77 km/h
Radar S/N: DE008182 04/19
Front Antenna S/N KC126856
Rear Antenna S/N KC126615
Speedo Cert No VS VS54828
Officer Certification: 7547
Log book filled out Yes
Admits Offence: No

Female driver produced appropiate class of licence for vehicle being driven.

- -Disputed her speed according to In car GPS unit displaying 100km/hr
- Stated my actions are illegal in catching her when passing.
- -Viewed locked display of alledged incident.
- -Subject shown locked display of reading obtained and locked.
- -Subject took photograph of locked display
- -Business card given to her at the roadside.
- -Length of (eastbound) passing lanes 800 meters approx. Begining on esstern side of the Mangatangi Stream bridge.
- -Subject would have passed 2 x sets of 90km/hr posted safer speed road signs including the last set where 90km/hr is painted on the road surface.

Photo attached to ION

Drivers Licence Label: Scanned

Licence Produced: Yes

Explanation:

I believe your actions are illegal!

Compliance additional notes:

Supplementary Files Held?



A R Henry Constable X153







New Zealand Police WITNESS INTERVIEW - COVERSHEET

--- Attach to file but do not disclose without legal advice ---

VICTIM / WITNESS

Name:	Carmen Jayne GREGORY	DOB: 03/12/1974
Home Address:	15 Avocado Lane, Bethlehem, Ta	auranga
Business Address;		
Employed by:		Occupation: Mother
Phone (Home):	(Work):	(Cell): 0210531051
Ethnicity:	European	Gender: ☐ Male ☒ Female
Email Address:		
Social Networking:		
Young Person?	Yes No	Family Violence? Yes No
Is there a child witness	s? Yes No	s 29 Victim Rights Act Yes No
Protection Order?	☐ Yes ☐ No	Court of Issue
Parent or Guardian (i	f under 17 years) / Support Perso	n Details
Name:		
Home Address:		
Phone (Home):		(Cell):
Other Support Person		
Phone (Home):		(Cell);
Special Consideratio	n il all a second participations	Court Consideration
Under 18 years		Dependant children
Gang related		Transport issues
Physical, intellec	tual, psychological impairment	Relationship to offender
Fear of intimidati	on	
Seriousness of o	ffence (trauma suffered)	Defendant Information
Cultural consider	rations	Defendant Name:
Relationship to o	ffender	PRN.
Other:		First court appearance;
Witness unavaila	bility:	
	POLICE	USE ONLY
consent to police ha	iving access to any personal in	formation in relation to this
orosecution/investiga Date:///	ition including my medical rec	ords and/or school records. (Delete records not required.)
	***************************************	inalple 44/aVI) of the Privace 5 of 4000
11112 [equest is made pursuant to Pri	inclple 11(e)(i) of the Privacy Act 1993



12.

13.

New Zealand Police STATEMENT

Section 82 Criminal Procedure Act 2011

State	ement of: Carmen Jayne GREGORY	Age (if under 18);				
Date	statement taken: 12/03/2019	Time: 10:17 am				
Loca	tion: Tauranga Police Station					
	•					
ļ, Carı	men Jayne GREGORY, state:					
1.	That is my full name.,					
2.	On Saturday that 2 nd of March 2019 I took my daughter up to Auckland and stayed at my mothers place.					
3.	The purpose of the trip was to see the show Aladdin for my mothers birthday.					
4.	The car I was driving is a Volkswagen registration LWL319.					
5.	I travel to Auckland a lot to see family up there.					
.6.	On Sunday the 3 rd of March 2019 I was travelling home with my daughter in the car.					
7.	My daughter is 14 years old.					
8.	We travelled down SH1 and turned left onto SH2.					
9.	We were in a line of traffic on SH2 travelling towards M	laramarua,				
10.	I don't recall how many cars were in front of me while w	we were in the line of cars.				
11.	The lead car was a dark car that was travelling at vary speeding up and then next minute it was slowing down					

When we got to the passing lane I was the second or third car that passed the dark car.

witness initials

I don't recall it being a 90Kph passing lane.

New Zealand Police STATEMENT CONTINUED

Section 82 Criminal Procedure Act 2011

State	ement of:	Carmen Jayne GREGORY	Age (if under 18):
27.	smug wa	cer didn't seem to care about what I had to sa ay that it is now a 90Kph passing lane and the oo fast on the passing lane.	
28.	ticket, ar	him that to the best of my knowledge in 44 yand if I was speeding to pass the erratic driver pmentarily to safely pass before the end of the	in front of me, it would have only
29.	that he h	t seem to care about anything I had to say and had speeding tickets before, and then randome and in a smug voice that he didn't care about eard it all in his 10 years of policing.	nly let me know that we were the
30.	He said s	something like "that's a great age, it's the sam	ne age as me".
31.		ne fact that he randomly pulled me over seven nent I asked for him to show me evidence that peeding.	
32.	This was	due to the fact that there were several cars	trying to pass this erratic car on
33.		d that I needed to get out of my car and see ed of 111kph on the passing lane.	his recording of supposedly my
34.	By this tin	ne I was not feeling safe at all due to his man	or towards me,

36. Short of grabbing me, he made me feel like I had no choice and bullied me into having to leave my vehicle on this busy SH2 at a time where 100's of vehicles were driving past.

several times that I did not feel safe and did not want to leave my vehicle.

I was travelling with my daughter and due to random inappropriate comments and his

rude derogatory comments towards me I did not want to leave my vehicle. I said to him

35.

New Zealand Police STATEMENT CONTINUED

Section 82 Criminal Procedure Act 2011

Stat	ement of:	Carmen Jayne GREGORY	Age (if under 18):
37.	l also d	lid not want to leave my daughter alone in	ı my car.
38.	I said 4	or 5 times that I didn't want to get out of	the car because I felt unsafe.
39.	at" "get	i to me several times "Get out of the car, out of the vehicle" he was raising his void my vehicle.	I want you to see what I clocked you se and wasn't going to let up until I go
40.	he cloc	rcing me to get out of my vehicle to see t ked me doing while passing on the pass our and made me feel like I had to do wha	sing lane, he continued his builty like
41.	He mad	e me feel like I was going to get arrested	if I didn't get out of the car.
42.		going "See, see there is the 111kph, that is sengers door window.	s my evidence". I was looking through
43.		bout this point that I asked for his name wass card that he got from the centre consc	
14.		to take a photo of him and his vehicle. H	le refused to look up for me but I go
1 5.	My daug	hter was in the car already upset at his b	ehaviour in front of her towards me.
16.	He was	continuing his bully tactics.	
17.	l was fee	eling so intimidated by now that I just wan	ted it over.
8.		d for my phone number and address of wood bullied and intimidated I didn't want him	

I gave him my home address and phone number.



49.



New Zealand Police STATEMENT CONTINUED

Section 82 Criminal Procedure Act 2011

State	ement of: Carmen Jayne GREGORY	Age (if under 18):	
50.	I went to get my drivers licence from him but he pull me each time I tried to get it back and walk around the traffic.	_	
51.	It was like he was teasing me.		
52.	He finally returned it to me as we were both standing on the highway with the cars going past. He was near his car door.		
53.	As I walked off from him I said "this is so illegal, what you are doing is so illegal".		
54.	He said it in a sarcastic way something like "bring it on I'll see you in court".		
55.	I have never felt so unsafe in all my life.		
56.	I hope this never has to happen to another woman and I never want this officer to ever be able to be patrolling roads on his own ever again.		
57.	He is a controlling intimidating bully.		
58.	I want to know that this man can never be anywhere near me or my family, I want to feel safe, and he made me feel anything but safe.		
59.	The registration of the police car I have recorded by way of photograph and the registration is LQM923.		
60.	The officer ID on the ticket that I have since received i	s AHX153.	
61.	He gave me his card as well and to A R Henry Constable X153 Counties Manukau Highway Patrol (09) 947 9502 021 192 1562	he details on that are:	
	ahx153@Police.govt.nz		





New Zealand Police

STATEMENT CONTINUED

Section 82 Criminal Procedure Act 2011

Statement of:	Carmen Jayne GREGO	DRY	Age (if under 18):		
62. I have note they ge	nade a complaint to the II t to my complaint and I fo	PCA but they said it cou	ld be a couple of months before ls to be done sooner.		
I confirm the truth and accuracy of this statement. I make the statement with the knowledge that it is to be used in court proceedings. I am aware that it is an offence to make a statement that is known by me to be false or intended by me to mislead.					
Date statement	finished: 12/03/19	Time	o: 12:15		
Signature with	a Date .		F&36		
Signature My	Whillre-	Date 12/03/	19 Time 1245		
Statement take		QID			
Signature		Date	Time		